

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CHAD F. WOLF, in his official capacity as
Acting Secretary of U.S. Department of
Homeland Security; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY,

et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-6334

Judge Gary Feinerman

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Plaintiffs Have Established Standing and Ripeness..... 5

 A. Plaintiffs Maintain Article III Standing. 5

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Remain Ripe for Review..... 7

 C. Plaintiffs Fall Within the INA’s “Zone of Interests.” 8

 II. Count I States a Valid Claim for Relief. 10

 A. The Final Rule Exceeds DHS’s Statutory Authority Because It Is Contrary to the Plain Meaning of the Text. 10

 B. The Final Rule Also Fails Under *Chevron* Step Two. 19

 III. Count II States a Valid Claim for Relief..... 21

 A. The Final Rule Violates Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act. 21

 B. The Final Rule Contravenes PRWORA..... 23

 C. The Final Rule Violates the SNAP Statute. 25

 IV. Count III States a Valid Claim for Relief..... 27

 V. ICIRR Has Stated a Valid Claim for Violation of the Equal Protection Clause. 31

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alston v. City of Madison</i> , 853 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 665 F.3d 170 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, Local 2119 v. Cohen</i> , 171 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3, 4
<i>Bank of America Corporation v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	8
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. United States</i> , 142 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	36
<i>Bonte v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 624 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	23
<i>CASA de Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018)	37
<i>Chavez v. Ill. State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immig. Servs.</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	5, 13, 14

City of Chicago v. Matchmaker Real Estate Sales Ctr., Inc.,
982 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1992)6

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987).....9, 10

Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson,
937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)6, 7

Contreras v. City of Chicago
119 F.3d 1286 (7th Cir. 1997)37

Doe, 1 v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....23

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Arla Foods Inc.,
No. 17-C-703, 2017 WL 2976697 (E.D. Wis. July 11, 2017).....4

Emergency Servs. Billing Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
668 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2012)15

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....24

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....30, 31

Flying J Inc. v. City of New Haven,
549 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 2008)3

Franco-Gonzalez v. Holder,
No. 10-CV-02211, 2013 WL 3674492 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2013)22, 23

Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.,
865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....30

Gegiow v. Uhl,
239 U.S. 3 (1915)..... *passim*

Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loans Ins. Corp.,
805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....28

Gooderham v. Adult & Family Services Div.,
667 P.2d 551 (Ore. App. 1983).....26

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....16

Hernandez v. Woodard,
714 F. Supp. 963 (N.D. Ill. 1989)33

Ex Parte Horn,
292 F. 455 (W.D. Wash. 1923).....12

Cal. ex rel. Imperial County Air Pollution Control Dist. v. United States DOI,
No. 09-cv-2233 AJB, 2012 WL 1155831 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2012)6

Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains,
117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997).....36

INS v. Jong Ha Wang,
450 U.S. 139 (1981).....15

United States ex rel. Iorio v. Day,
34 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1929).....12, 13

Johnson v. Wickersham,
No. 13-13672, 2014 WL 4897387 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 11, 2014).....4

Leary v. Daeschner,
228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000)4

Lovell v. Chandler,
303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)22

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....8, 10

Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....27, 28

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699.....29, 30

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....34

Moral-Salazar v. Holder,
708 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2013)18

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....14

New York v. U.S. Dep’t. of Commerce,
351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....34

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 No. 19 Civ. 777 (GBD), 2019 WL 5100372 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019)20

Orchard Hill Bldg. Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 893 F.3d 1017 (7th Cir. 2018)28

Our Country Home Enters., Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
 855 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2017)19

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
 656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011)7

Ramos v. Nielsen,
 321 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (N.D. Cal. 2018)35

Rush Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Burwell,
 763 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2014)15

Saget v. Trump,
 375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)35

J.E.C.M. ex rel. Saravia v. Lloyd,
 352 F. Supp. 3d 559 (E.D. Va. 2018)21

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)34

Silha v. ACT, Inc.,
 807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015)3, 6

St. James Hosp. v. Heckler,
 760 F.2d 1460 (7th Cir. 1985)30

Stevens v. Interactive Fin. Advisors, Inc.,
 No. 11 C 2223, 2012 WL 689265 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2012)3

Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.,
 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010)33

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)34

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 *passim*

H.P. ex rel. W.P. v. Naperville Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. #203,
 910 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2018)21

Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....14, 15

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....17, 20

Yeftich v. Navistar, Inc.,
722 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2013)3

Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....34

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....21, 27

7 U.S.C. § 2011.....27

7 U.S.C. § 2017(b)25, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....1

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A), (B).....20

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)24

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)(ii)18

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(C)19

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(D)19

8 U.S.C. §§ 1183(a)(2)-(3).....19

8 U.S.C § 1182(s).....17

8 U.S.C. §§ 1601(3)-(5)24

8 U.S.C. § 1601(7)24

8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)24

8 U.S.C. § 1612(b)(1)24

8 U.S.C. § 1613.....24

8 U.S.C. § 1621(b)24

29 U.S.C. § 794(a)21

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A).....	22
1996 Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act.....	18
Administrative Procedure Act.....	1
Freedom of Information Act.....	36
IIRIRA	19, 21, 27
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, 82nd Cong. ch. 477, section 212(a)(15), 66 Stat. 163, 183 (1952).....	23
Immigration Control and Financial Responsibility Act.....	20
Immigration and Nationality Act	1
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act	23
PRWORA	23, 24, 25
Rehabilitation Act	21, 22, 23, 27
Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	23
Other Authorities	
7 C.F.R. § 245.6(b)(1).....	27
7 C.F.R. § 273.10(e)(2)(ii)(C).....	26
8 C.F.R. § 213a.1	19
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(b)(3).....	21
47 C.F.R. § 54.409	27
142 Cong. Rec. S11872 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1996) (statement of Sen. Kyl).....	21
64 Fed. Reg. 28,678	31
65 Fed. Reg. 49,994, 49,994–95 (Aug. 16, 2000).....	19
84 Fed. Reg. at 41,292, 41,463	5
84 Fed. Reg. at 41,295	20, 30
84 Fed. Reg. at 41,295, 41,375	26

84 Fed. Reg. at 41,300, 41,48528

84 Fed. Reg. at 41,307, 41,31223

84 Fed. Reg. at 41,33517

84 Fed. Reg. at 41,349, 41,50426

84 Fed. Reg. at 41,360–6131

84 Fed. Reg. at 41,3692

84 Fed. Reg. at 41,389, 41,4699

84 Fed. Reg. at 41,39719

84 Fed. Reg. at 41,44818

84 Fed. Reg. at 41,469–706, 29

84 Fed. Reg. at 41,501–0424

84 Fed. Reg. at 41,502–0425

84 Fed. Reg. at 41,50422

84 Fed. Reg. at 41500, 41502–0422

84 Fed. Reg. at 4150422

2020 MINIMUM ALLOTMENTS (Oct. 1, 2019), <https://fns-prod.azureedge.net/sites/default/files/media/file/FY20-Minimum-Allotments.pdf>31

Center (Nov. 25, 2019), [https://www.splcenter.org/hatewatch/2019/11/25/emails-confirm-millers-twin-obsessions-immigrants-and-crime.;](https://www.splcenter.org/hatewatch/2019/11/25/emails-confirm-millers-twin-obsessions-immigrants-and-crime.)35

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)3, 4

H.R. Doc. No. 64-886 (1916)11

<https://www.politico.com/story/2019/08/02/stephen-miller-green-card-immigration-1630406>36

ILL. DEPT. OF HUMAN SERV., SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM – SNAP (Oct. 1, 2019), <https://www.dhs.state.il.us/page.aspx?item=30357>31

Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)1

Katie Rogers & Jason DeParle, *The White Nationalist Websites Cited by Stephen Miller*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 18, 2019)35

Michael Edison Hayden, *Emails Confirm Miller’s Twin Obsessions: Immigrants and Crime*.....35

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114, 51,270 (Oct. 10, 2018).....2

S. Rep. No. 113-40 (2013).....21

Ted Hesson, *Emails Show Stephen Miller Pressed Hard to Limit Green Cards*.....36
